estimated expenses) will be £302.4 million (sterling equivalent). We will use the net proceeds from the
issuance of the Notes for general corporate purposes, including to support our ongoing growth and
capital spending plans.

46

CAPITALISATION

The following table sets out the consolidated cash and cash equivalents and capitalisation of the
Issuer, as at 30 September 2012, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the offering and
issue of the Notes and the use of proceeds therefrom, as described in ‘‘Use of Proceeds.’’ As adjusted
information below is illustrative only and does not purport to be indicative of the Issuer’s capitalisation
following the completion of the offering.

You should read this table together with the ‘‘Use of Proceeds,’’ ‘‘Selected Consolidated Financial
and Other Data’’ and ‘‘Operating and Financial Review and Prospects’’ and our Consolidated Financial
Statements and related notes included elsewhere in this Offering Memorandum. Except as otherwise
disclosed herein, there has been no material change in our capitalisation since 30 September 2012.

Actual as at Adjustment for
30 September the offering of

Sources 2012 the Notes As adjusted

(£ in millions)

Cash and cash equivalents ..... 1,801.5(1) 302.4 2,103.9
Short term investments(2) ..... 375.0 — 375.0

Cash and cash equivalents and short term investments ..... 2,176.5 302.4 2,478.9

Secured borrowings(3) ..... 65.6 — 65.6(4)

Subsidiary back-to-back loans(5) ..... 86.5 — 86.5
Finance leases ..... 17.7 — 17.7
Factoring(6) ..... 109.4 — 109.4
£500,000,000 8.125% Senior Notes due 2018 ..... 500.0 — 500.0
£500,000,000 8.250% Senior Notes due 2020 ..... 500.0 — 500.0
$410,000,000 7.750% Senior Notes due 2018 ..... 252.5(7) — 252.5
$410,000,000 8.125% Senior Notes due 2021 ..... 252.5(7) — 252.5
Other ..... 0.6 — 0.6
Capitalised fees ..... (27.9) (5.5) (33.4)
Notes offered hereby ..... — 307.9(7) 307.9

Total debt ..... 1,756.9 302.4 2,059.3(8)

Ordinary shares ..... 1,500.6 — 1,500.6
Capital redemption reserve ..... 166.7 — 166.7
Reserves ..... 1,799.2 — 1,799.2

Total equity ..... 3,466.5 — 3,466.5

Total capitalisation ..... 5,223.4 302.4 5,525.8

(1) The total amount of cash and cash equivalents includes £722.3 million in subsidiaries of the Issuer outside the United
Kingdom. A portion of this amount is subject to restrictions or impediments on the ability of our subsidiaries in certain
countries to transfer cash across the Group through loans or interim dividends. As at 30 September 2012, this includes
£598.1 million held by our subsidiary in China which can only pay dividends annually. A portion is also located in our
subsidiaries in South Africa, Brazil and certain other countries and is also subject to such restrictions, although these